PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dilbagh Chand, S/o Sh. Ramji Dass,

Village Hiyatpur,POHaibowal. Tehsil Samrala, Ludhiana. (M: 9463267669)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, Ludhiana.

Sh. Gurjinder Singh, District Revenue Officer

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Sh. Kuldeep Bawa,

Public Information Officer-cum Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer,

O/o NaibTehsildar,

MachiwaraRespondents

Appeal Case No. 2337 of 2022

Vs.

Present: Sh. Dilbagh Chand, the appellant in person.

Sh. Amarinder Singh, Patwari (9779992772), Sh. Raghuvir Singh, SEPO (8968700542) and Ms.LovepreetKaur, Kanugo, O/o NaibTehsildar, Samrala

(8283821505) on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.03.2024. During the said hearing, the appellant submitted that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with the same except Point No. 4. However, the information related to Point No. 4 was available in the case file, which was sent to the appellant along with the order to file the deficiency before the next date of hearing, if any and the case was adjourned for today i.e. 29.05.2024.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 2337 of 2022

- 2. The appellant sought the following information pertaining to Point No.4 of the RTI application:-
 - "4. ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ. ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਦਖਲ ਵਰੰਟ ਨੰਬਰ 9209 ਮਿੱਤੀ 8.9.2016 ਤੋਂ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ, ਸਮਰਾਲਾ ਤੇ ਨਾਇਬ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ, ਸਮਰਾਲਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਟੈਸਟਿਡ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"
- Ms. Lovepreet Kaur submits that the complete original record regarding the information related to Point No. 4 i.e. report/document related to Dakhal Warrant (ਦਖਲ ਵਾਰੰਟ) number 9209 has already been sent to the Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Machiwara information related to which has been sought by the appellant.
- 3. Also, respondent, Sh. Amarinder Singh present from the office of BDPO, Machiwara handed over the information related to the Point No. 4 during the course of hearing and after going through the same the appellant returned the same with the submissions that he has already received the same. The appellant further submits that he needs an execution of the order dated 04.02.2016 passed by the District Development Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana as the said orders are not being executed for the one reason or the other. The appellant further agreed that he can and he should file the execution of the said order within limitation period for the implementation of the order dated 04.02.2016. The respondent in this case are not at fault rather it is a question of execution which has to be put in black and white and the appellant is at liberty to file the execution as per the procedure established by law.
- 6. Appellant also admitted that all the documents are with him and even he showed his satisfaction regarding Point No. 4. Also, the appellant admitted that he will approach the competent Court i.e. District Development Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana. Since, the appellant is satisfied with the complete information as has been sought by the appellant but the real fact came into light that there are illegal possessions of the Panchayat land for which the District

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 2337 of 2022

Development & Panchayats Officer, Ludhiana has already issued the Dakhal Warrant (근덕ਲ

ਵਾਰੰਟ) bearing number 9209 dated 08.09.2016, which is yet to be implemented as per the

submissions of the appellant or the offices concerned may take the suo-moto notice.

7. After detailed deliberations and going through the case file, the show cause notices issued to Sh. Gurjinder, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana and Sh. Kuldeep Bawa, O/o SDM, Samrala are hereby withdrawn as the appellant filed the RTI application to the Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala in which he has sought an intermingle matter related to Tehsildar, Samrala,

Naib Tehsildar, Samrala and District Development and Panchayat Officer, Samrala.

8. Keeping in view the public interest, a copy of this order is being sent to the Sh. Amit Kumar, IAS, Secretary-cum-Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Punjab, Sector-62, Mohali and Ms Navdeep Kaur, District Development Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana to look into the matter and may take appropriate action for an execution of the order as per the procedure established by law. A copy of Dakhal Warrant (ਦਖਲ ਵਾਰੰਟ) is also **being sent** to them for ready

reference.

9. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of & closed**. However the appellant is at liberty to approach the Commission within four weeks, in case he has any submissions to make.

Date:29.05.2024

(Inderpal Singh) **Chief Information Commissioner Punjab**

CC:

Sh.Amit Kumar, IAS Secretary-cum-Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Punjab, Sector-62, Mohali

Ms. Navdeep Kaur,

District Development and Panchyat Officer, Samrala.

3/3